Consolidated financial statements of the INPRO SA Capital Group for 2016

Unless indicated otherwise, all amounts were given in thousands of PLN

 57 z 95

*Trade receivables were not at risk and therefore not comprised in any revaluation deductions as at
30/06/2015.

NON-CONTROLLING SHARES AS AT THE ACQUISITION DATE: PLN 323 K

The purchase price

Goodwill- result of the takeover   1 084

purchased share in the net assets of the company 76,92%

purchase price   8

number of purchased share

270

Total payment   2 160

Cash outflow in relations to the acquisition

Net cash taken over with the subsidiary   945

Paid amount
   2 160

Net cash outflow   (1 215)

Sales revenues and the net profit realised by PI ISA Sp. z o.o. broken down by: the period before the

acquisition of shares in the entity (i.e. for the period 01/01/2015-30/06/2015) and for the period after the

acquisition of shares in the entity (i.e. 01/07/2015-31/12/2015):

01/01/2015-
30/06/2015

(before acquisition)

01/07/2015-
31/12/2015

(after acquisition) Total 2015

Sales revenues, including:   3 576   4 352   7 928

for the Group’s entities  -   2 275   2 275

for entities outside the Group   3 576   2 077   5 653

Net profit   181   147   328

Revenues realised by PI ISA in the period 01/07/2015-31/12/2015 for entities outside the Group
were 0.98% of consolidated revenues.

20.3 Establishment of new business entities

On 01/07/2016 INPRO SA established a new subsidiary under the business name of SML Sp. z o.o. INPRO SA
subscribed for 4,000 shares in the share capital at the nominal value of PLN 50 per share, totalling PLN 200,000
(100%), which were covered by that amount in cash.

SML Sp. z o.o. was registered in the National Court Register on 14/07/2016 under number 0000628286. The
main object of that entity is interior fit-out and construction finishing services.